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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr N L Roper

	Scheme
	NHS Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondent
	NHS Business Services Authority (NHSBSA)


Subject

Mr Roper complains that NHSBSA have wrongly declined his application for early payment of his preserved pension benefits (EPPB) on the grounds of ill health from the Scheme. 
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should not be upheld against NHSBSA because it correctly considered Mr Roper’s application in light of the available medical evidence at the time and there is no reason to consider its decision perverse. 

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Background
1. The Scheme is governed by the National Health Service Regulations 1995 (as amended) (the Scheme Regulations). Regulation L1 (Preserved pension) states:

“(3) the member shall be entitled to receive the pension and retirement lump sum before age 60 if:

  (b) the Secretary of State is satisfied that the member is suffering from mental or physical infirmity that makes him permanently incapable of engaging in regular employment of like duration.”

Material Facts

2. Mr Roper’s date of birth is 20 February 1966.

3. He left NHS employment in January 2001and is now a deferred pensioner of the Scheme.

4. Mr Roper subsequently worked in managerial roles mainly within the retail industry until October 2008 when he was made redundant.
5. In a report dated 2 August 2010, his GP, Dr V, stated that Mr R suffers from osteoarthritis of the hips and lumbosacral spine, anxiety and depression.
He said that Mr Roper:

· has had gastric banding bariatric surgery in October 2009;

· continues to suffer daily back and hip pain, anxiety and low mood;

· is receiving pain relieving and antidepressant medication 
The GP also said that no medical specialist had been involved so far and he did not anticipate any change in Mr Roper’s condition.       

6. His application for EPPB was declined by NHSBSA in August 2010 because it accepted the recommendation made by the Scheme Medical Adviser who said:

“While it is acknowledged that he continues to suffer physical and psychological symptoms likely to impair capacity for work, the evidence is that there remains scope for further avenues of therapy to be explored including what could result from specialist referral to the above conditions. It is therefore advised as premature at this stage to accept a permanent incapacity for any regular employment which need not be of physically or mentally demanding nature with appropriate adjustments in view of his medical conditions.
Therefore the criteria are not met for early payment of deferred benefits.”  
7. Mr Roper appealed against this decision but it was unsuccessful at Stage One of the Scheme IDRP. In its decision letter sent in November 2010, NHSBSA informed Mr Roper that the Scheme Medical Adviser, after carefully considering all the available evidence including his personal statement dated 27 August 2010, copies of disability benefits documentation and a commissioned report  from Dr V had advised that:
“The evidence is that Mr Roper has suffered from joint pain of the hips, back and shoulder for ten years…as a result he has been accepted for disability benefits. The medical criteria for Disability Living Allowance/Incapacity Benefits are very different from Preserved Benefits, which require that the individual must be incapable of performing ANY type of regular work until the age of 60 years.

There are also two other conditions – a long standing urinary bladder condition and a long history of anxiety/depression…

There is no indication that the applicant has been referred for specialist orthopaedic, rheumatological or pain assessment and treatment. Whilst this may be perfectly appropriate to his clinical management at the moment, the fact that he has not been assessed and managed through appropriate specialist services makes it unlikely that the permanence of his conditions and their incapacitating effects on regular employment can be established.”           

8. In March 2011, NHSBSA informed Mr Roper that his Stage Two IDRP appeal had been unsuccessful. They said that the Scheme Medical Adviser, after carefully considering a report commissioned from his new GP, Dr S, dated 11 February 2011 together with all the available evidence had advised:

“…the current GP states that the applicant’s attendances have primarily been about depressed mood and that referral to mental health care services has been made. A referral to social services for assessment of his needs was made because the applicant requested a wheelchair and the GP did not yet have all of his medical records.

The current GP indicates that:

· this applicant’s chronic pains and mobility problems have not been investigated and cannot be explained currently except by his previous morbid obesity;

· he has not been investigated for the cause of his incontinence and he has outstanding referral to the local urologist following another bout of presumed renal colic;

· he has outstanding referral to the local psychiatric services

The evidence does not confirm that this applicant’s current reported health issues have yet been fully investigated and treated.

It is therefore premature to conclude that current reported disability is permanent.”         
9. Mr Roper was dissatisfied with this decision and complained to me.

Summary of the position of NHSBSA  
10. It has properly considered Mr Roper’s application, taking into account all relevant evidence and nothing irrelevant. It has taken and accepted advice from the proper sources, i.e. the Scheme Medical Advisers, weighed it appropriately and arrived at a decision which is not perverse.

11. In order for Mr Roper to qualify for EPPB on the grounds of ill health, NHSBSA must be satisfied that he is permanently incapable of regular employment of like duration because of illness or injury. “Like duration” is measured by reference to his last NHS employment. “Regular employment” on the other hand extends beyond his previous NHS job or profession and encompasses work within the general field of employment. “Permanently” means until Mr Roper’s normal retirement age under the Scheme, i.e. age 60.            

12. The fact that Mr Roper does not agree with the conclusions drawn does not mean that they are necessarily flawed. Whilst the Scheme Medical Advisers are not experts in all the various medical conditions, they are all occupational health specialists expert in carrying out a forensic analysis of the available medical evidence and considering it against the tightly prescribed requirements of the Scheme Regulations.   

13. Mr Roper’s medical conditions were still under investigation at the time of his initial application and subsequent appeals under IDRP. Consequently questions about potential treatment, expected outcomes and ultimate prognosis in the context of his capacity for regular employment of like duration could not be addressed.  

14. Mr Roper may make a fresh application for EPPB on the grounds of ill health if he is able to provide additional evidence on the medical issues that have yet to be fully investigated. 

Summary of Mr Roper’s position 
15. Mr Roper says:

“I am disabled and have mental health problems and when I moved…the new doctor had no medical notes for me until they had received them from my old doctor.
My old doctor Dr V says I will never be able to go back to work and he had been responsible for all my health/care for a number of years and was an expert in my care.

…I have engaged through my new doctor the mental health services and also have had support from Shropshire Council Occupational Health Service where they had assessed me for mobility aids to adapt my way of living in my own home.” 

16. He had recently attended a gastroenterology appointment and also had an abdomen and pelvis CT scan performed on him.   

Conclusions

17. When considering how discretion has been exercised (by NHSBSA), I will generally look at whether the correct questions have been asked, the applicable scheme rules or regulations have been correctly interpreted and all relevant but no irrelevant factors have been taken into account. 

18. In my opinion, NHSBSA did reach its decision for Mr Roper’s EPPB application on the grounds of ill health correctly in accordance with the above principles and within the powers given to them by the Scheme Regulations. It is my view that NHSBSA had properly considered all the relevant information available at the time and the decision made was therefore within the bounds of reasonableness. 

19. I will not generally interfere in the exercise of a discretion unless I consider the decision process was in some way flawed or the decision reached was perverse, i.e. one that no reasonable body would have taken. I cannot overturn the decision made by NHSBSA just because I might have acted differently.
20. The decision of NHSBSA to refuse Mr Roper’s EPPB application in August 2010 was taken only after seeking the view of the Scheme Medical Adviser on all the available medical evidence at the time, including a report from his GP at the time.

21. On the basis of the medical evidence that was actually before NHSBSA at that time I consider that it cannot be said that it was perverse for NHSBSA to have decided that Mr Roper’s condition was not such as to preclude him from undertaking any regular work at any time in the future before age 60 and that the criterion for EPPB in the Scheme Regulations had not been met.
22. When faced with a divergence of medical opinions amongst the experts consulted at the various stages of his EPPB application on the prognosis of Mr Roper’s illness, NHSBSA may reasonably prefer one medical view over the other. Moreover it is entitled to give more weight to its own medical adviser’s opinion.

23. There is also consensus among the medical experts that not all of Mr Roper’s medical issues have been fully investigated yet.

24. The fact that Mr Roper’s GP has subsequently provided further medical reports showing that he is still suffering from the same condition and Mr Roper has now sought specialist treatment does not impact upon the validity of the original decision. NHSBSA was only expected to make its decision on the basis of information available to it at the time. But there is nothing improper in taking account of later medical evidence when reviewing a decision in so far as it bears on what Mr Roper’s condition was at the time when the original decision was made. Caution needs to be taken however in revisiting earlier decisions made on the basis of contemporary material at the time of reconsideration but I consider that this is exactly what NHSBSA did during both stages of the Scheme IDRP.
25. I am therefore satisfied that NHSBSA did give proper consideration to Mr Roper’s application by assessing all the medical evidence available and acted in accordance with the Scheme Regulations. Consequently, in my view, the conclusion made by NHS Pensions in August 2010 is well within the range of reasonable conclusions which could have been reached and cannot be said to be perverse.        

26. The opportunity of making a fresh EPPB application to NHSBSA once all his medical issues have been fully investigated remains open to Mr Roper should he wish to do so. His recent medical evidence may prove useful if there is significant deterioration in his medical condition and he requests a review of his case by NHSBSA.
27. I do not uphold Mr Roper’s complaint.
JANE IRVINE 

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 

13 March 2012 
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